INOVNBIHYNM| Securitized Products Special Topics
N HGLUNNENENE | CRE CLO Mods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

MISSION DRIVEN
Fa —

Structural Features Facilitate Mod Flexibility on CRE CLOs

The rising volume of CRE CLO loan modifications spotlights the unique
features of mods on transitional properties, and structural differences  Stav Gaon
compared to CMBS mods. Notably, CRE CLO collateral managers can execute  +1(646) 768-9173
mods on performing loans, subject to various restrictions such as a cap on  sgaon@academysecurities.com
the number of such mods (so-called “criteria-based modifications”). In

. o . . . Headquarters Address:
contrast, in CMBS because of REMIC rules it is nearly impossible to modify  academy securities, Inc.
performing loans without triggering severe adverse consequences. The 622 Third Avenue, 12th FI
higher mod flexibility in CRE CLO aims to allow managers to better handle =~ New York, NY 10017
transitional, “high touch” loans. Still, if investors can’t easily distinguish
between criteria-based mods and full-fledged mods on troubled properties,
CRE CLO modification levels can overstate distress.

The CRE CLO overall loan modification rate rose to 11.81% as of Q2 2023, a marked 532-bp
increase QoQ, according to Morningstar DBRS. Mods on multifamily properties drove the
quarterly increase, lifting the property type mod rate to 10.58% from 3.10%, the rating agency
noted (Figure 1). In contrast, and perhaps somewhat counter-intuitively, the mod rates on office
and retail properties declined QoQ.

Figure 1. CRE CLO Modification Rates by Property Type

16.0%
14.6%

10.6%
9.5%

8.4%

Modification Rate

3.1%

Q1
2023

Q1
2023

Multifamily Office Retail

Source: Morningstar DBRS and Academy Securities

October 5, 2023 1



ACADEMY
SECURITIES

MISSION DRIVEN

CRE CLO Mods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

The recent mod trends sharpen the need to understand the nature and driver of CRE CLO mods.
For example, the past quarter saw a complex modification on the Falchi Building (5201.7 million,
BXMT 2021-FL4, BXMT 2020-FL2, and FL3), an urban office property in Long Island City, NY, that
has faced some challenges as the sponsor executes a comprehensive, value-add capex plan to
attract new TAMI tenants. The loan is now considered a “modified loan”, indicating the servicer
executed it amid loan performance issues. In turn, the Huntley Apartments ($20.8 million, AREIT
2021-CRE5), a garden-style multifamily property in Pelham, AL, was also marked as modified over
the summer. Unlike Falchi, deal documents do not suggest significant stress at Huntley. The loan
was never delinquent. The modification extended the loan’s maturity date by one year, according
to deal documents.

Caps on Criteria-Based Modifications

We find that the number of allowed criteria-based modifications, or the timing managers can
execute them vary across CRE CLO deals. Quite a few deals allow up to eight such mods over the
course of the transaction, or after the reinvestment period. Some deals diverge from this common
number, allowing up to ten mods, or as few as five (Figure 2). In other deals, the cap may be more
complex. Deals such as BSPRT 2022-FL9 allow mods of up to 10% of the collateral balance after
the reinvestment period. We also found cases of deals that allow criteria-based mods only during
the reinvestment period, with ARCREN 2022-FL2 one example. In contrast, other deals allow an
unlimited number of criteria-based mods during the reinvestment period.

Figure 2. Allowed Criteria-Based Modifications

10
nw
g
.0
i 8 8 8 8
v
&
35 7 7
s
- 6
®
n
= 5 5 5
i
-
g
=
T
S
-
F
H
2
<
T T T T T T T T T T T
VMC BDS SGCP RCMF ACREC AREIT MF1 RIAL RCMF FSRIA AREIT
2021-FL4 2022-FL12 2022-FL4 2023-FL12 2023-FL2 2023-CRE8 2022-Bl 2022-FL8 2022-FL9 2022-FL5 2022-CRE7

Source: Deal Documents and Academy Securities



ACADEMY
SECURITIES

MISSION DRIVEN

CRE CLO Mods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

Note Protection Tests Intact

The elevated CRE CLO mod volume apparently has not negatively impacted note protection
tests so far. The par value, or overcollateralization (OC) test, could be particularly sensitive to
any modified loans in a deal. The test, which calculates the ratio of the principal balance of the
collateral to the principal balance of the offered notes, triggers cash diversion to the senior notes
if the ratio falls below a certain threshold, say 110%. Notably, the collateral principal balance
— the numerator of the OC test — could see a haircut if there are modified or defaulted loans.
The haircut is aimed to reflect the pool’s deteriorating credit quality, and trigger cash diversions
sooner rather than later. Modified loan haircuts would reflect any appraisal reduction amounts.

Anecdotally, we find limited correlation between pool modification balances and adjustments
to the OCtest calculations. For example, in BXMT 2020-FL3, which saw quite a few modifications in
recent months, including the Falchi Building one, the impact on the OC test appears very tenuous
(Figure 3). The deal continues to feature healthy OC levels, hovering around 123%, compared to
the deal’s OC test threshold of 112.2%. We suspect one reason modified loans are not immediately
impacting OC ratios is that few if any loans have recorded appraisal reduction amounts (ARA)
so far. Of course, if and when deals report ARAs, and OC tests breach their thresholds, senior
bondholders should benefit from cash diversions.

Figure 3. BXMT 2020-FL3 Modifications and Par Value Tests, October 2022 - September 2023

=== Par Value Ratio Test
Modified Balances mmm Loan Modification Balance

($ in millions) mmE OC Test Modified/Defaulted Loan Adjustment

$400

$300

$200

$100 [

[o]

D

January  February March April May June July August September

2022 2022 2022 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023 2023

Source: Deal Documents and Academy Securities



ACADEMY
SECURITIES

MISSION DRIVEN

CRE CLO Maods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

Academy Securitized Products Research Recent Reports

Securitized Products Special Topics:

Aircraft ABS: Waterfalls Playing Catch-Up as Fundamentals Recover

Data Centers: Teakeaways from 2023-Vintage Deals

Litigation ABS: Tailwinds in Place for an Uncorrelated Segment

Agency Floaters: Adjusting Interest Rate Cap Escrows

Equipment ABS: Pick Your Spots Amid Diverging Collateral Trends

Commercial Solar ABS: Emergent Segment to Alleviate Headline Risks

Multifamily CRT: Limited Credit Risk on Synthetic Exposures

OC Triggers: Subtle Thresholds Come to the Fore As Collateral Stress Builds Up

Cell Towers: Lender-Friendly Features Dovetail with Secular Tailwinds

Timeshare ABS: Exposure to Favorable Hospitality Segments

Self Storage: Aspects to Watch as Performance Decelerates

Transitional Multifamily: Collateral Migration Away from CRE CLO Offers Different Deal Profile

Recovery Bonds: No Need to Closely Watch the Fed or the Economy Here

Affordable Mortgages: Fee Elimination Spotlights Convexity Profile

Investor Non-QM: Rental Exposure with Some Structural Twists

Data Centers: A Strong Segment Juggles ABS and CMBS

Small Balance Multifamily: Value Ahead of Slow Prepays

Future Funding: Potential Key Performance Driver as CRE CLO Pipeline Builds Up

Multifamily Prepays: Property Sales Trigger Paydowns

Manufactured Housing: Resilient Segment Amid Potential Multifamily Softness

Tender Offers: Expect More to Come, Though Not on a Predictable Schedule

NYC Multifamily: Rent Increases to Support Cashflows Amid Regulatory Restrictions

Housing at a Crossroads: Single-family and Multifamily Exposures

Senior Housing: Focus on Segment Selection Amid Pandemic Impact

Disaster Performance: Pandemic Forbearance Resolutions Bode Well for Future Stresses

Russian Sanctions Impact: Lease Terminations and Forced Property Sales



https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Aircraft.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_DC2023.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Litigation.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_SARM.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Equipment.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Solar.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_MCRT.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_OC_CLO.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Towers.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Timeshare.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Storage.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Q.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Recovery.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_HR_HP.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_InvestorNonQM.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_DataCenters.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_FRESB.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_CRE_CLO_FF.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_PC_Prepay.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_DUS__MHC.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CRT_Credit_Focus_Tender_Offers.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics_Rent_Regulation.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Securitized_Special_Topics.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/SP_Special_Topics_SeniorHousing.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CRT_Credit-Focus_20220412.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Academy_CMBS_Special_Topics_Sanctions-1.pdf

ACADEMY
SECURITIES

MISSION DRIVEN

CRE CLO Maods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

CMBS Credit Focus:

Crossgates Liquidation: Holdbacks Complicate Severity Projections

WODRA: Bond Cashflows Under Stress in Post-Mod Advance Recovery

Securitized Mezz: Workout Dynamics in Public Display

Dark Triggers: Nuances in Focus as Tenant Departures and Subleasing Pick Up

Upping Appraisals: Recovering Valuations Reverse Shortfalls

Non-Recoverable Advances: Unveiling a Rationale for a Key Decision

Excess Cash Allocations: Probing Advances on Positive Cashflowing Loans

Release Prices: Cherry Picking Across Office Portfolios, Sometimes at a Discount

Mezz Loan Sales: A Potential Headache for CMIBS Workouts

Equity Pledges: Hotel Bossert Spotlights Dual Collateralized Loans

The Road to Conversion: Consider Office Ground Leases and ARD Loans

Credit 2023: Advancing and Workout Approaches to Play a Central Role

Hotel Receiverships: Palmer House Hilton Spotlights Stabilization Efforts

Office Modifications: 285 Madison May Offer a Blueprint for More to Come

Triple-A Shortfalls: Destiny Spotlights Delayed ASERs Impact

Inflation-Resistant Leases: Rent Steps Offer Some Revenue Protection, though Not Much

Industrial Delinquencies: Don’t Happen Often, but Watch Closely When They Do

Hotel Reserves: Key Performance Driver after Pandemic-Driven Depletion

Government Tenants: Short Termination Notices and Specialized Properties

Mall Foreclosures: What to Track as Servicers May Shift Away from Modifications



https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Crossgates.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_WODRA.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_SecuritizedMezz.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Triggers.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Appraisal.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_NRA.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Advancing.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Release.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Mezz.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Bossert.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_625Mad.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Credit2023.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_PalmerHouse.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_285Madison.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_DestinyUSA.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Special_Topics_Rent_Steps.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_Industrial_DQ.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Academy_CMBS_Credit_Focus_Reserves.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/CMBS_Credit_Focus_GSA.pdf
https://academysecurities.com/wp-content/uploads/Academy_CMBS-Credit-Focus_2022-03-01.pdf

ACADEMY
SECURITIES

MISSION DRIVEN

CRE CLO Mods: Rising Volume Not Necessarily Telegraphing Distress

Disclaimer

Although certain information has been obtained from sources believed to be reliable, we do not guarantee
its accuracy, completeness or fairness. We have relied upon and assumed without independent verifica-
tion, the accuracy and completeness of all information available from public sources.

Views and opinions expressed are for informational purposes only and do not constitute a recommenda-
tion by Academy Securities for any purpose including buying, selling, or holding any security. Views and
opinions are current as of the date of this presentation and may be subject to change, they should not be
construed as investment advice.

This information discusses general market activity, industry or sector trends, or other broad-based busi-
ness, economic, market or political conditions and should not be construed as operational, research or
investment advice. This material has been prepared by Academy Securities and is not financial research
nor a product of Academy Securities. It was not prepared in compliance with applicable provisions of law
designed to promote the independence of financial analysis and is not subject to a prohibition on trading
following the distribution of financial research. The views and opinions expressed may differ from those
of Academy Securities. Investors are urged to consult with their financial advisors before buying or selling
any securities. This information may not be current and Academy Securities has no obligation to provide
any updates or changes.

Economic and market forecasts presented herein reflect a series of assumptions and judgments as of
the date of this presentation and are subject to change without notice. These forecasts do not take into
account the specific investment objectives, restrictions, tax and financial situation or other needs of any
specific client. Actual data will vary and may not be reflected here. These forecasts are subject to high
levels of uncertainty that may affect actual performance. Accordingly, these forecasts should be viewed
as merely representative of a broad range of possible outcomes. These forecasts are estimated, based on
assumptions, and are subject to significant revision and may change materially as economic and market
conditions change. Academy Securities has no obligation to provide updates or changes to these forecasts.
Case studies and examples are for illustrative purposes only.

Index Benchmarks

Indices are unmanaged. The figures for the index reflect the reinvestment of all income or dividends, as
applicable, but do not reflect the deduction of any fees or expenses which would reduce returns. Investors
cannot invest directly in indices.

The indices referenced herein have been selected because they are well known, easily recognized by inves-
tors, and reflect those indices that the Investment Manager believes, in part based on industry practice,
provide a suitable benchmark against which to evaluate the investment or broader market described here-
in. The exclusion of “failed” or closed hedge funds may mean that each index overstates the performance
of hedge funds generally.

THIS MATERIAL DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFER OR SOLICITATION IN ANY JURISDICTION WHERE OR TO
ANY PERSON TO WHOM IT WOULD BE UNAUTHORIZED OR UNLAWFUL TO DO SO.

©Academy Securities, Inc.



